

1999年3月期 第1四半期資料
First Quarter Report for the Fiscal Year Ending March, 1999

1 . 第1四半期営業実績 1 p
Operating Result of the First Quarter

2 . 資金調達状況 2 p
Capital Resources -Borrowings-

3 . 業態別 提携CD・ATM提携台数 3 p
Number of Tie-up Banks and CDs

4 . 業態別主要会社のキャッシング貸付上限金利 . . 3 p
Maximum Interest Rates on Unsecured Loans in the Competitors in Japan

5 . 自己破産申請件数の推移 3 p
Trend of Personal Bankruptcy in Japan

アイフル株式会社
AIFUL CORPORATION

1. 第1四半期営業実績 Operating Result of the First Quarter

		年/決算月(Fiscal Year)															
		97/3期		97/6		対前年同月増減		98/3期		98/6		対前年同月増減		99/3期		対前期増減	
		(A)	(A)	5	増減率(yoy)	(A)	(A)	5	増減率(yoy)	(F)	5	増減率(yoy)	(F)	5	増減率(yoy)		
営業貸付金残高 (百万円)	1 Total Amount of loans Outstanding (¥ Million)	591,630	631,231	128,609	25.6	702,445	741,226	109,995	17.4	810,541	108,096	15.4					
無担保ローン	Unsecured Loans	527,306	559,198	106,101	23.4	603,662	632,367	73,169	13.1	668,002	64,340	10.7					
有担保ローン	Secured Loans	64,286	71,993	22,497	45.5	95,128	103,543	31,550	43.8	128,528	33,400	35.1					
商工ローン	Small Business Loans	37	40	10	34.9	3,654	5,316	5,275	13,111.1	14,010	10,356	283.4					
口座数 (千件)	1 Number of Customer Accounts (Thousand)	1,530	1,602	279	21.1	1,706	1,760	157	9.8	1,863	157	9.2					
無担保ローン	Unsecured Loans	1,509	1,579	272	20.9	1,674	1,724	144	9.2	1,816	142	8.5					
有担保ローン	Secured Loans	20	22	6	43.2	29	31	8	38.0	39	10	34.5					
商工ローン	Small Business Loans	0	0	0	65.2	2	3	3	9,894.7	8	6	300.0					
一口座当たり残高 (千円)	Loans Outstanding per Account (¥ Thousand)	386	393	13	3.7	411	421	27	6.9	434	23	5.6					
無担保ローン	Unsecured Loans	349	353	7	2.1	360	366	12	3.6	367	7	1.9					
有担保ローン	Secured Loans	3,151	3,159	49	1.6	3,249	3,291	132	4.2	3,265	16	0.5					
商工ローン	Small Business Loans	1,022	1,058	-238	-18.4	1,413	1,399	340	32.2	1,655	242	17.1					
新規顧客件数 (千件)	Number of New Accounts (Thousand)	541	126	-21	-14.6	454	111	-14	-11.8	464	10	2.2					
無担保ローン	Unsecured Loans	530	122	-22	-15.7	437	106	-16	-13.4	439	2	0.6					
有担保ローン	Secured Loans	10	3	1	54.4	14	3	0	6.3	17	3	22.2					
商工ローン	Small Business Loans	0	0	0	71.4	2	1	1	10,983.3	6	4	153.1					
店舗数 ()はロードサイド型 (店)	Number of Branches (Roadside type included)	667(108)	725(151)	240	49.5	822(239)	897(305)	172	23.7	973	151	18.4					
ローン事業店舗	Loan Business Branches	654(108)	710(151)	235	49.5	807(239)	881(305)	171	24.1	957	150	18.6					
有人店舗	Staffed Branches	470(54)	447(61)	-3	-0.7	451(73)	500(100)	53	11.9	515	64	14.2					
無人店舗	Unstaffed Branches	182(54)	259(90)	236	1,026.1	352(166)	377(205)	118	45.6	438	86	24.4					
有担保専門店(ハートプラザ店)	3 Heart Plaza	2	4	2	100.0	4	4	0	0.0	4	0	0.0					
台湾家庭小皿料理店舗(阿里山)	Arinshan(Taiwanese Restaurants)	8	10	5	100.0	10	11	1	10.0	11	1	10.0					
カラオケ店舗(モグラのうた)	Mogura no Uta(Karaoke Parlors)	5	5	0	0.0	5	5	0	0.0	5	0	0.0					
A T M・C Dネットワーク (台)	Number of AIFUL ATMs and Tie-up CDs	8,682	8,855	5,220	143.6	10,167	11,302	2,447	27.6	-	-	-					
A T M台数	Number of AIFUL ATMs	757	810	229	39.4	904	980	170	21.0	1,069	165	18.3					
提携C D台数	Number of Tie-up	7,925	8,045	4,991	163.4	9,263	10,322	2,277	28.3	-	-	-					
社員数 (人)	Number of Employees	2,521	2,714	-140	-4.9	2,731	3,211	497	18.3	3,249	518	19.0					
実質平均利回り (%)	4 Average Interest Rate on Loans (%)	27.0	26.5	-0.1	-0.4	26.5	25.8	-0.7	-2.6	25.6	-0.9	-3.4					
無担保ローン	Unsecured Loans	28.2	27.8	-0.1	-0.4	27.9	27.4	-0.4	-1.4	27.2	-0.7	-2.5					
有担保ローン	Secured Loans	16.4	16.0	1.0	6.7	17.1	16.1	0.1	0.6	17.4	0.3	1.8					
資金調達残高(CP含まず) (百万円)	Balance of Borrowings(Excluding CP) (¥ Million)	597,510	641,695	114,665	21.8	668,504	680,071	38,375	6.0	695,350	26,846	4.0					
平均表面金利 (%)	Average Rate on Borrowings (%)	3.5	3.1	-0.8	-20.5	3.1	2.9	-0.2	-6.5	3.3	0.2	6.5					

(自動契約機設置状況)

自動契約機設置台数 (台)	Number of "Ojidosan" Unmanned Loan-contracting Machines	647	702	301	75.1	800	875	173	24.6	950	150	18.8
併設型	At Staffed Branches	463	440	65	17.3	446	498	58	13.2	510	64	14.3
独立型	At Unstaffed Branches	184	262	236	907.7	354	377	115	43.9	440	86	24.3

(出店内訳)

ローン事業店舗出店数 (店)	Number of Newly Opened Loan Business Branches	199	54	-	-	155	74	-	-	150	-	-
有人店舗	Staffed Branches	67	4	-	-	19	15	-	-	30	-	-
無人店舗	Unstaffed Branches	132	50	-	-	134	59	-	-	120	-	-
有担保専門店(ハートプラザ店)	3 Heart Plaza	-	-	-	-	2	-	-	-	-	-	-
有人店の無人化 (店)	Number of Staffed Branches Remodeled into Unstaffed	39	1	-	-	39	1	-	-	6	-	-
無人店の有人化 (店)	Number of Unstaffed Branches Remodeled into Staffed	-	-	-	-	2	35	-	-	40	-	-
廃店 (店)	Closed Branches	3	-	-	-	2	-	-	-	-	-	-

注1: 営業貸付金残高・口座数には、破産・更生債権等を含んでおりません

2: 第1四半期では貸倒償却を行っておりません

3: ハートプラザは有担保専門店

4: 実質平均利回り: 営業貸付金利息 / 期中平均貸付金残高

無担保ローン: 無担保ローン営業貸付金利息 / 期中平均無担保ローン営業貸付金

有担保ローン: 有担保ローン営業貸付金利息 / 期中平均有担保ローン営業貸付金

5: 対前期増減

Notes1: Loans to Customers Outstanding do not include Claims in Bankruptcy

2: Bad Debt was not written off in the First Quarter

3: Heart Plaza is specialized for Secured Loans

4: Average Interest Rate on Loans: Interest on Loans to Customers/Average Loans to Customers

Unsecured Loans: Interest on Unsecured Loans to Customers/Average Unsecured Loans to Customers

Secured Loans: Interest on Secured Loans to Customers/Average Secured Loans to Customers

5: Increase or Decrease

2. 資金調達状況 Capital Resources - Borrowings

(1) 形態別 調達金額 Amount of Borrowings by Type of Lender

年/決算月 (Fiscal Year)		97 / 3		98 / 3		98 / 6	
			構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)
借入金	<i>Borrowings</i>	597,510	100.0	668,504	95.7	680,071	95.8
都市銀行	<i>City Banks</i>	7,432	1.2	6,808	1.0	5,695	0.8
長期信用銀行	<i>Long-Term Credit Banks</i>	49,138	8.2	53,141	7.6	60,967	8.6
信託銀行	<i>Trust Banks</i>	68,179	11.4	68,093	9.7	72,779	10.2
地方銀行	<i>Regional Banks</i>	31,091	5.2	25,598	3.7	25,731	3.6
第二地方銀行	<i>Other Regional Banks</i>	49,600	8.3	51,905	7.4	48,971	6.9
外国銀行	<i>Non-Japanese Banks</i>	12,000	2.0	11,000	1.6	20,000	2.8
信用金庫	<i>Shinyo-Kinko</i>	30	0.0	-	-	-	-
生命保険会社	<i>Life Insurance Companies</i>	162,762	27.3	163,946	23.4	164,621	23.2
損害保険会社	<i>Non-Life Insurance Companies</i>	77,917	13.0	80,707	11.6	76,228	10.7
連合会	<i>Rengo-Kai</i>	2,640	0.5	1,960	0.3	1,790	0.3
シヅケートローン	<i>Syndicated Loan</i>	23,000	3.9	58,400	8.4	58,400	8.2
その他	<i>Other</i>	113,718	19.0	146,943	21.0	144,887	20.4
CP・社債等	<i>CP and Bonds</i>	-	-	30,000	4.3	30,000	4.2
コマーシャルペーパー	<i>Commercial Paper</i>	-	-	30,000	4.3	30,000	4.2
転換社債	<i>Convertible Bond</i>	-	-	-	-	-	-
普通社債	<i>Straight Bond</i>	-	-	-	-	-	-
合計	<i>Total</i>	597,510	100.0	698,504	100.0	710,071	100.0

(2) 長期・短期別調達金額 Short and Long-term Borrowings

年/決算月 (Fiscal Year)		97 / 3		98 / 3		98 / 6	
			構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)
短期調達	<i>Short-term Borrowings</i>	39,547	6.7	98,000	14.0	119,230	16.8
短期借入	<i>Short-term Borrowings</i>	39,547	6.7	68,000	9.7	89,230	12.6
コマーシャルペーパー	<i>Commercial Paper</i>	-	-	30,000	4.3	30,000	4.2
長期調達	<i>Long-term Borrowings</i>	557,962	93.3	600,504	86.0	590,841	83.2
固定金利借入	<i>Fixed Interest</i>	152,371	25.5	184,288	26.4	193,462	27.2
変動金利借入	<i>Floating Interest</i>	405,591	67.9	416,215	59.6	397,378	56.0
キャップ	<i>With Cap</i>	190,000	31.8	190,000	27.2	190,000	26.8
スワップ	<i>With Swap</i>	-	-	15,400	2.2	15,400	2.2
転換社債	<i>Convertible Bond</i>	-	-	-	-	-	-
普通社債	<i>Straight Bond</i>	-	-	-	-	-	-
合計	<i>Total</i>	597,510	100.0	698,504	100.0	710,071	100.0

3. 業態別 CD・ATM提携台数 *Number of Tie-up Banks and CDs*

(98/6末現在)

		提携社数 <i>Number of Tie-up Companies</i>	台数 <i>Number of Tie-up CDs</i>
提携分	<i>Tie-up</i>	37	10,322
民間金融機関	<i>Commercial Banks</i>	28	6,668
流通系クレジット会社	<i>Distributor-affiliated Credit Card Companies</i>	5	3,085
その他	<i>Other</i>	4	569
自社分	<i>Aiful's ATM</i>	-	980
計	<i>Total</i>	37	11,302

4. 業態別主要会社のキャッシング貸付上限金利 *Maximum Interest Rates on Unsecured Loans in the Competitors in Japan*

業態 <i>Type of Company</i>	会社名 <i>Company Name</i>	貸付上限年利率(%) <i>Annual Interest Rate [%]</i>	備考 <i>Note</i>
消費者金融 <i>Consumer Finance Companies</i>	プロミス <i>Promise</i>	25.550	1995年10月1日 3.650%引き下げ (<i>Reduced by 3.650% on Oct. 1, 1995</i>)
	武富士 <i>Takefuji</i>	27.375	1996年 2月1日 1.825%引き下げ (<i>Reduced by 1.825% on Feb. 1, 1996</i>)
	アコム <i>Acom</i>	27.375	1997年 4月1日 1.095%引き下げ (<i>Reduced by 1.095% on Apr. 1, 1997</i>)
	三洋信販 <i>Sanyo Shinpan</i>	29.000	1988年 3月1日 7.500%引き下げ (<i>Reduced by 7.500% on Mar. 1, 1988</i>)
	アイフル <i>AIFUL</i>	29.200	1995年12月1日 7.227%引き下げ (<i>Reduced by 7.227% on Dec. 1, 1995</i>)
	レイク <i>Lake</i>	29.200	1996年 4月1日 3.650%引き下げ (<i>Reduced by 3.650% on Apr. 1, 1996</i>)

5. 自己破産申請件数の推移 *Trend of Personal Bankruptcy in Japan*

1993年～1997年推移 (*Annual Cases from 1993-1997*) () は対前年比 *Figures in the Parentheses show change yoy.*

1993年	43,545件 (0.9%)
1994年	40,385件 (- 7.3%)
1995年	43,414件 (7.5%)
1996年	56,494件 (30.1%)
1997年	71,299件 (26.2%)

1997年以降月別推移 (*Monthly Cases from January 1997*) () は対前年比 *Figures in the Parentheses show change yoy.*

	1997年	1998年
1月 (<i>January</i>)	4,107件 (33.0%)	5,280件 (28.6%)
2月 (<i>February</i>)	5,146件 (19.2%)	6,902件 (34.1%)
3月 (<i>March</i>)	6,038件 (26.2%)	8,800件 (45.7%)
4月 (<i>April</i>)	6,078件 (30.3%)	
5月 (<i>May</i>)	5,773件 (27.7%)	
6月 (<i>June</i>)	5,995件 (28.8%)	
7月 (<i>July</i>)	6,204件 (20.3%)	
8月 (<i>August</i>)	5,385件 (23.6%)	
9月 (<i>September</i>)	5,989件 (29.0%)	
10月 (<i>October</i>)	6,943件 (27.5%)	
11月 (<i>November</i>)	5,740件 (15.2%)	
12月 (<i>December</i>)	7,901件 (34.4%)	
年計 (<i>Total</i>)	71,299件 (26.2%)	
1～3月	15,291件	20,982件 (37.2%)